RE	SOL	.UTI	ON	NO.	
----	-----	------	----	-----	--

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A DEED RESTRICTION ON THE CITY OWNED PARCEL (APN 035-371-01) FOR THE PARK AT RISPIN MANSION

WHEREAS, in 2018 voters passed Proposition 68, the "Parks, Environment and Water Bond Act of 2018" which provides a variety of funding opportunities for local jurisdictions including one grant opportunity through Prop 68 known as the Per Capita Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated the responsibility by the Legislature of the State of California for the administration of the Per Capita Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, in 2019 the City submitted the Per Capita Allocation Questionnaire to determine the City's allocation under the grant program which is based on population; and

WHEREAS, in July, 2020 the State notified the City of their allocation amount of \$177,952.00; and

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2020 City Council adopted Resolution No. 4195 approving an application for Per Capita Grant Funds to go toward the Park at Rispin Mansion; and

WHEREAS, the City owns the real property on which Rispin Mansion is situated and the State Department of Parks and Recreation requires a deed restriction to be recorded on the title where the grantee owns the project land, to allow allocation of the grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the deed restriction must be recorded on the title where the grantee owns the project land and shall be in effect from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2048.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Capitola that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Deed Restriction on the City Owned Parcel (APN 035-317-01) attached as Exhibit A, for the Park at Rispin Mansion.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Capitola on the 25th day of April 2024, by the following vote:

NOES: ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Kristen Brown, Mayor

ATTEST:

Julia Gautho, City Clerk